

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

BROWNMARK FILMS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 2:10-cv-01013-JPS

COMEDY PARTNERS, MTV
NETWORKS, PARAMOUNT
PICTURES CORPORATION, SOUTH
PARK DIGITAL STUDIOS LLC, and
VIACOM INTERNATIONAL INC.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO RECOVER
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| 2. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL SUMMARY | 2 |
| 3. THE SOUTH PARK DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS. | 4 |
| A. The Factors Identified By The Supreme Court And The Seventh Circuit Support An Award Of Fees And Costs To The South Park Defendants. | 4 |
| 1. The South Park Defendants Obtained Complete Relief In This Action..... | 5 |
| 2. The South Park Defendants' Fair-Use Argument Was Strong, And Plaintiff's Legal Position Was Objectively Unreasonable..... | 6 |
| 3. Plaintiff's Lawsuit Is Frivolous And Its Motivation Is Questionable. | 9 |
| 4. A Fee Award Would Deter Others From Pursuing Meritless, But Costly, Copyright-Infringement Lawsuits Against Parodists. | 10 |
| B. The South Park Defendants' Fees Are Reasonable. | 11 |
| 1. The Rates Charged Are Reasonable For Attorneys of Mr. Wickers', Mr. Glasser's, Mr. Peterson's, and Ms. Gregor's Experience And Qualifications. | 12 |
| 2. The Number of Hours Worked Was Reasonable..... | 13 |
| 4. CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Assessment Technologies of WI, LLC v. Wire Data, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2004) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Bond v. Blum</i> , 317 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>Brownmark Films LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72684 (E.D. Wis. July 6, 2011) | 1, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>Claiborne v. Wisdom</i> , 414 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2005) | 6 |
| <i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Ergonome</i> , 387 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2004) | 7 |
| <i>Diamond Star Building Corp. v. Freed</i> , 30 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1994) | 5 |
| <i>Eirhart v. Libbey-Owens Ford</i> , 996 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1993) | 11 |
| <i>Entertainment Research Group v. Genesis Creative Group</i> , 122 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) (“ <i>Fantasy I</i> ”) | passim |
| <i>Gautreau v. Chicago Housing Authority</i> , 491 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Gilbert v. New Line Productions</i> , Case No. 2:09-cv-02231-HGK-RZ (C.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... | 3, 5, 6, 11 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Hofheinz v. AMC Prods.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16940 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Love v. Mail on Sunday</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97061 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mattel v. Walking Mountain Prods.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12469 | passim |
| <i>Milton Greene Archives v. BPI Communications</i> , Case No. SA CV 04-635 (C.D. Cal. March 9, 2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>Mostly Memories, Inc. v. For Your Ease Only, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Mostly Memories, Inc. v. For Your Ease Only, Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Lerma</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1362 (E.D. Va. 1995) | 7 |
| <i>Robinson v. City of Harvey</i> , 489 F.3d 864 (7th Cir. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Tavory v. NTP, Inc.</i> , 297 Fed. App'x 986 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Tillman v. New Line Cinema Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105200, 89 U.S.P.Q. 2d (BNA) 1407 (N.D. Ill. December 31, 2008) | 4 |
| <i>Transgo, Inc. v. Ajac Transmission Parts Corp.</i> , 768 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1985) | 6 |
| <i>Video-Cinema Films, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4887, 66 U.S.P.Q.2d (BNA) 1473 | 7, 8, 9, 10 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------|---------|
| 17 U.S.C. § 107..... | passim |
| 17 U.S.C. § 505..... | 1, 4, 6 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| Federal Rule 12(b)(6)..... | 3 |
| Federal Rule 54..... | 3 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, First Amendment5, 11, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Washington Post7
